
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5th June, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Regulatory Committee held on 5 December 2024. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 5) 

4.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
There are no Matters Arising from the previous Committee meeting 
to report. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 2025/2026 
 

(PAGES 6 - 30) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 28 May 2025 

 
 
 



Regulatory Committee-  5 December 2024 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  5 December 2024 commencing at 
6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Natalie Smalley Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
 
 
30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 6 
June 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
32 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
33 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
There were no Matters Arising to note. 
 
 
34 FOOD, HEALTH AND SAFETY WORK PLAN - MID YEAR UPDATE 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Housing & Environmental 
Enforcement Manager; the presentation set out the Council’s current position regarding 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory Committee-  5 December 2024 
 

2 
 

inspections, alongside future aims. It was explained that on 6 June 2024 the Committee had 
requested an update on performance against the Food Standards Agency (FSA) inspection 
regime in December 2024.  
 
In relation to the targets, the FSA would seek assurances from the Council depending on the 
volume of inspections post-March 2025. It was noted that the number of required inspections 
would increase during 2025 and 2026, which would be an ongoing challenge for the Council.  
 
It was explained that as of the end of November 2025, 191 out of 376 inspections had been 
completed, with the reasons behind increases and decreases outlined. In response to a 
question regarding the recent increase in inspections, it was explained that an additional 
staff member had been working in the team and was helping to increase the team’s 
capabilities. The Manager emphasised that with the additional staff member, he felt 
confident that the Council would be close to meeting the inspection targets by the end of the 
year. 
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Manager for his report and were content with the 
increased number of inspections that had taken place. 
 
In response to a question, the Manager explained that the frequency of inspections was 
determined by the type of business e.g. a small-scale home baker would receive fewer 
inspections than a meat manufacturer. It was clarified that if a complaint about a premises 
had been received, it would be investigated. To minimise the impact on resources, if the 
premises had not received a recent inspection, then the complaint would be investigated at 
the same time as an inspection was carried out. Further to this, Inspectors had a regime of 
work each week, but investigating complaints took priority.  
 
The Manager highlighted difficulties regarding the fluctuations in the number of staff required 
throughout the year; it was noted that businesses would open and close throughout the year, 
adding an element of unpredictability to the number of required inspections. Despite this, it 
was explained that the team had a good understanding of the dynamic nature of the industry 
and could reasonably predict future staffing needs. It was highlighted that the FSA did not 
provide additional funding if targets were revised, yet the Council had contingency funding 
set aside for these areas, which could be utilised if needed. 
 
The Vice-Chair congratulated the Inspectors at the Lincolnshire Show, explaining that they 
kept everyone safe whilst helping to showcase the Council’s work.  
 
In response to a question, the Manager explained that devolution would present 
opportunities to discuss how staffing resources could be best utilised. It was noted that 
during periods when fewer inspections were required, staff would still be utilised effectively.  
 
Responding to a question regarding funeral parlour inspections, the Manager summarised 
the processes involved and highlighted that the inspection criteria was strictly regulated by 
central government. It was noted that no major issues were identified in any of the funeral 
parlour premises.  
 
With no further questions or comments and having been moved and seconded, the 
Chairman took the vote and it was 
 

Page 4



Regulatory Committee-  5 December 2024 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) the update report, as requested by Regulatory Committee’s 6 June 2024 
meeting, to update on the current progress against the Food, Health and 
Safety Work Plan 2024/25 be received; and 

 
b) further updates be provided to the Chair and Vice Chair of Committee at 

Chair’s Brief for the remainder of 2024/25. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.02 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Thursday 5th June 2025 

 

     
Subject: Food and Health and Safety Work Plan 2025/2026 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director - Change Management, ICT and 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Andy Gray 
Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide Committee with the Food, Health and 
Safety Work Plan 2025/2026 for approval. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to: 
 
a) Approve the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
b) Approve that an update on progress against the plan is brought to 

Regulatory Committee at its December 2025 meeting.  
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in  
line with both the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, and the 
Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local Authority 
Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive. 

The Food Act 1990 as amended by the Food Safety act 1990 provides the legal 
background for the provision of these services by the Council.  

 

Financial: FIN/18/26/RG/SSc 

This report seek approval for the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed 
in Appendix 1, which is funded by the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
budget for Food Safety approved by Committee in March 2025. See summary 
table below. 

 

 

Staffing : 

The report identifies the staffing resource available to the service and how they 
are deployed in order to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  

The report also outlines the resourcing challenges that may arise as a result of 
the number of routine food hygiene inspections required.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

There are no implications noted.  

 

Data Protection Implications : 

There are no implications noted. 

 

6011 - Food, Health & 

Safety

2025/26 

Base 

Budget

2026/27 

Base 

Budget

2027/28 

Base 

Budget

2028/29 

Base 

Budget

2029/30 

Base 

Budget

2030/31 

Base 

Budget

Employees 258,900 237,600 243,700 249,400 257,300 263,400

Supplies & Services 9,500 5,600 5,900 6,200 6,500 6,500

Support services 49,700 53,300 53,400 54,300 56,100 56,100

Transport 200 200 200 200 200 200

Income & Fees (7,400) (7,400) (7,400) (7,400) (7,400) (7,400)

Grand Total 310,900 289,300 295,800 302,700 312,700 318,800

Page 7



Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

In relation to the climate, this work plan seeks to deliver a number of the 
Council’s statutory obligations focussed on food and health and safety. Within 
this there are opportunities to positively impact climate related risks through 
advice and engagement that can be provided to food businesses. Officers will 
also provide advice and guidance in regard to minimising food waste.  

This mainly relates to advice and guidance in regard to waste and the 
appropriate practices for its disposal and storage.  

 

 
 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations : 

There are no direct implications within this report. In line with the Council’s 
Corporate Enforcement Policy this work area seeks to ensure that other 
agencies are engaged where necessary to address specific concerns. 

 

Health Implications: 

The delivery of an effective Food and Health and Safety Work Plan has a clear 
and direct impact on the health of the Districts residents. The plan seeks to 
ensure that Food Hygiene Standards are maintained in line with legislation and 
that Health and Safety incidents are investigated accordingly. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

None noted.  

 

 
Page 8



Risk Assessment :   

Maintaining Food Hygiene Inspection Requirements – the inability to deliver the 
required number of inspections could lead to intervention from the Food 
Standards Agency, who would require improvements to be made in line with a 
clear plan of action.   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

Page 9



 5 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in 
line with the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement and the 
Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local Authority 
Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This plan 
covers all work undertaken within the Housing and Environmental 
Enforcement work area relating to Food and Health and Safety. 

 
1.2. The purpose of the work plan (shown in appendix 1) is to set out how 

the Council delivers its official controls and fulfils its duties under food, 
health and safety, public health and drinking water legislation. 

 
2. Context 

 
2.1. There are currently 981 food businesses registered within the district, a 

small incre
[...]
 290 + 20%     = 348 
Cattagory E included in the inspection programme    = 64 
Total          = 412 
 
Routine Planned Inspections 290 + 30%     = 377 
Cattagory E included in the inspection programme    = 64 
Total          = 441 
 

9.8. Food sampling is an important aspect of food safety enforcement,   
providing information about the microbiological safety of food available   
within the district. Sampling will be undertaken in accordance with the 
relevant guidance and may be taken during a routine inspection, in  
response to a complaint or as part of a national sampling programme.   

 
9.9. The Council ensures that a risk-based approach to inspections occurs in 

regard to its health and safety obligations. Reference is made to targeting 
advice produced by the Health and Safety Executive contained within Local 
Authority Guidance LAC 67/2 version 12, ensuring we are aligned with wider 
national priorities, and other relevant guidance. Programmed work focuses 

Page 25



13 

 

on reports that are received from members of the public or reports that are 
received via the Health and Safety Executive. 

 
9.10. The Council is required to undertake accident investigations relating to 

fatalities and life changing injuries as a result of poor health and safety 
practice.  We also investigate cases of occupational ill health and dangerous 
occurrences as defined by the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) 2013.   

 
9.11. The Council works in partnership with the UK Health Security Agency to 

identify, control and prevent the spread of infectious diseases.  
 
10. Resources    

 
10.1. There are currently 5 officers authorised to undertake food and/or health & 

safety related work within the Council.This relates to 4 FTE posts to deliver 
the food and health & safety service plan.This translates to: 
 

 1 FTE Senior Environmental Health Practitioner 
 3 FTE Food and Health & Safety operational inspecting officers

Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee-  5 June 2025 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  5 June 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Natalie Smalley Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 5 
December 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
3 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
There were no Matters Arising to note. 
 
 
5 FOOD, HEALTH AND SAFETY WORK PLAN 2025/2026 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Housing & Environmental 
Enforcement Manager. It was explained that the report was detailed the Food, Health and 
Safety Work Plan for 2025/2026, as had been done in previous years, information was 
provided on a six-monthly basis along with a mid-year update. The Manager gave an 
overview of the structure of the report, as well as summarising its contents.  
 



Regulatory Committee-  5 June 2025 
 

2 
 

Attention was drawn to Section 3.1 of the report, it was noted that just under 90% of 
inspections had been completed for 2024–2025, which exceeded expectations based on the 
mid-year update from December. A total of 336 inspections had been carried out, 
representing a significant increase from the previous year. In addition to inspections, various 
other tasks had been undertaken by the service, including revisits, health and safety 
intervention visits, and accident investigations.  
 
The Manager outlined future challenges detailed in Section 4.1, which provided a breakdown 
of premises and the frequency of their required inspections. According to Sections 4.4 and 
4.5, an estimated range of between 412 and 441 inspections would need to be completed in 
2025–2026, subject to fluctuations due to businesses opening or closing. It was highlighted 
that the projected inspection target of 441 presented a significant challenge. However, it was 
stated that with additional resources introduced in October 2024, confidence was expressed 
that the target could be met, provided those resources remained beyond their temporary 
period. It was confirmed that an agreement had been reached to extend the temporary 
contract until October 2026, with efforts ongoing to secure permanent funding for the role. 
The Manager explained that the additional full-time employee would be capable of 
completing approximately 120 inspections annually. He continued, adding that evidence 
indicated that increasing staffing capacity had historically been necessary to meet inspection 
targets, and the business case for additional resources had been reinforced through 
previous annual work plans and mid-year updates. 
 
The increase in projected inspections was contextualised as it was noted that a significant 
number of Category E inspections had been included in the programme, involving premises 
such as home bakers and home takeaway businesses. The Manager highlighted that with 
Category E inspections, an alternative enforcement approach was typically used, but due to 
resource pressures following COVID-19, physical inspections had been delayed. These 
inspections had now been added to the workload, increasing the total potential figure to 441. 
 
In terms of risk, it was stated that achieving 90% of inspections without additional capacity 
was uncertain. While the target of 100% was ideal, a realistic benchmark of 90% had been 
set to allow for variation in progress and delivery. The previous year had achieved nearly 
100%, but challenges were anticipated for the current year, notably regarding additional 
responsibilities placed on Environmental Health Officers impacting their ability to conduct 
inspections. 
 
According to the Manager, the Food Standards Agency (FSA) had been consulted regarding 
the Council’s inspection plan and assurance measures. Communication from the FSA had 
indicated satisfaction with the current plan based on the temporary contract running until 
October 2026. If the temporary position were to be made permanent, further assurances 
could be provided to the FSA regarding the Council’s ability to meet its inspection targets. 
 
Overall, the situation had significantly improved since the last update in December 2024. 
While challenges remained, a positive outlook on future inspection capacity was expressed. 
The Chairman Cllr Snee thanked the Officer for his presentation and opened the floor to 
discussion. 
 
A Member of the Committee emphasised the significance of food safety inspections due to 
their direct impact on public health and their role in deterring poor business hygiene 
practises, which was later reiterated by the Manager. Concern was expressed by the 



Regulatory Committee-  5 June 2025 
 

3 
 

Committee Member that failure to secure an additional staff member could result in a decline 
in inspection effectiveness.  
 
In response to a question regarding the likelihood of securing a permanent staff member, the 
Manager stated that whilst guarantees could not be provided, a strong evidentiary trail 
existed to support the necessity of the role. It was explained that the contingency budget had 
been utilised for both agency staff and the temporary contract for several years, reinforcing 
the case for permanent funding. Confidence was expressed that this need was well 
documented. 
 
Responding to comments regarding the importance and demands of funeral parlour 
inspections, the Manager discussed the broader scope of environmental health 
responsibilities. It was noted that Officers qualified in multiple environmental health areas but 
were primarily focused on food safety. The funeral director audits, previously highlighted in 
the mid-year update, had presented significant resource challenges. While no new 
information indicated that these audits would become an annual obligation, expectations 
were that further guidance would be received within the next 12 months regarding potential 
regulatory changes. Should new regulations be introduced, they would likely fall under 
environmental health's jurisdiction, and given Officers' prior experience with this work, 
securing additional capacity was viewed as essential for maintaining effective service 
delivery. 
 
A question was raised by a Member of the Committee regarding whether the addition of one 
staff member would be sufficient, considering potential recruitment difficulties. In response, 
the Manager stated that Members had been supportive of the request for additional 
resources. He continued, adding that the budget had already been agreed as part of the 
pressures information discussed within Prosperous Communities Committee and Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee; while specific details of the work plan were not included, 
there was clear visibility that funding had been allocated to this area.  
 
A Member of the Committee acknowledged the significant improvement in inspection figures 
compared to previous reports and recognised the efforts of the team. A question was raised 
regarding the substantial increase in accident investigations, the Manager responded that 
accident investigations stemmed from Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) reports, which recorded workplace health and safety 
incidents. Certain premises fell within the Council’s jurisdiction, where investigations were 
required for serious accidents or fatalities. The increase was attributed to a higher number of 
reportable incidents rather than a specific trend. Investigations were conducted based on 
risk assessments, and where necessary, warnings and cautions were issued to businesses. 
Targeted intervention visits complemented this process, allowing proactive monitoring of 
high-risk premises. 
 
The Committee Member then posed a question regarding food hygiene ratings, with 
particular attention given to the 1.6% of businesses rated as one-out-of-five. The Manager 
clarified that detailed explanations of the issues observed during inspection were given to 
the business owners. Immediate action was required, for example, temporary closure, and 
follow-up visits were conducted to verify compliance. For businesses consistently failing to 
meet hygiene standards, formal action, including prosecution, could be pursued. 
Reinspection procedures allowed businesses to either wait for their next scheduled 
inspection or pay for an expedited visit within 12 weeks. The Manager noted that ratings 



Regulatory Committee-  5 June 2025 
 

4 
 

could not immediately return to a five, as a period of compliance stipulated by the FSA 
framework was required before regaining a higher rating. It was highlighted that most 
businesses recognised the need for improvement and opted to pay for a revisit to reassess 
their rating. Appeals could be submitted to the Council, but the majority of businesses 
accepted their score and took corrective action.  
 
A question was asked by a Committee Member regarding the regulation of mobile food 
vendors, with concerns raised about their registration. In response, the Manager explained 
that food businesses register within the local authority where they are based, but they can 
operate nationwide. Vendors attending events such as the Lincolnshire Show were often 
registered with different local authorities, meaning their food hygiene ratings were issued by 
their respective councils. If a vendor was registered within the district, they received routine 
inspections and complaints were handled accordingly. For vendors not registered within the 
district, complaints were investigated, and inspectors could act upon findings in the interests 
of public safety, however, findings would then need to be reported to the appropriate local 
authority. It was clarified that when complaints were received about businesses registered 
within the district, inspections were conducted unannounced at the next opportunity. It was 
assumed that similar protocols were followed when reports were shared with other councils.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired about the prevalence of food vendors operating 
regularly within West Lindsey, despite being registered in other areas. The Manager 
responded, stating that this was not a significant issue for district. It was emphasised that 
food businesses relied on maintaining high standards to attract customers, consumers were 
noted to be discerning, choosing not to purchase from vendors that did not meet expected 
hygiene and safety standards. It was stressed that the existing regulatory framework 
enabled inspections to be conducted on vendors operating within the area, regardless of 
their registration location.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed support for the report recommendations, emphasising 
the importance of ensuring that inspections were effectively conducted. The Vice-Chairman 
concluded by recognising the significant achievements of the Council in meeting inspection 
targets despite difficulties experienced mid-year. The importance of securing additional 
staffing to maintain standards was reiterated. 
 
With no further questions or comments and having been moved and seconded, the 
Chairman took the vote, and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan 2025/2026, as detailed in Appendix 1, 
be approved; and 

 
b) an update on progress against the plan be brought to Regulatory Committee at 

its December 2025 meeting. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.06 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 


